
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

NOTICE OF INTENT OF OWEN ELECTRIC ) CASENO. 

RETAIL. RATES ON A HISTORICAL TEST YEAR 
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN INCREASE IN ) 2012-00448 

) 

COMMISSION STAFF’S AMENDMENT TO ITS FIRST REQUEST FOR 
- INFORMATION TO OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

On October 17, 2012, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Commission Staff requested 

certain information from Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. which inadvertently omitted 

Format 37 of Item No. 36’s request for depreciation expenses; and Format 39 of Item 

No. 38’s request for plotting the depreciation guideline curves in accordance with RUS 

Bulletin 183-1. Format 37 and Format 39 are hereby attached, and included nunc pro 

tunc, in Commission Staffs First Request for Information. 

e Commission 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

1 1  DATED 

cc. Parties of Record 



OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC 

Account 
Number 

350.0 

352.0 

353.0 

354.0 

355.0 

356.0 

357.0 

358.0 

359.0 

360.0 

361 .O 

362.0 

363.0 

364.0 

365.0 

366.0 

367.0 

368.0 

369.0 

370.0 

371 .O 

372.0 

373.0 

Case No. 2012-00448 

Depreciation Expenses 

(End of Test Year) 
Plant Account Depreciation Annual 

Item Balance Rate Depreciation 

Transmission plant: 

Land and land rights 

Structures and improvements ---.--.I_ -__.- 

Station equipment __ 

Towers and fixtures 

Poles and fixtures 

Overhead conductors and devices 

Underground conduit 

-.---_I---- _I 

Underground conductors and devices - ---.I- 

Roads and trails 

Distribution plant: I_ 

Land and land rights 

Structures and improvements 

Station equipment 

Storage battery equipment .-.-_ --I.. 

Poles, towers, and fixtures 

Overhead conductors and devices - 
Underground conduit -__-_ I_ 

Underground conductors and devices 

__ Line transformers 

Services 

Meters 

Installations on customer premises 

Leased property on customer premises 

Street lighting and signal systems 

-_l_-ll 



Format 37 
Page 2 of 2 

OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC 

Account 
Number Item 

General plant: -- 
389.0 Land and land rights 

390.0 Structures and improvements 

391 .O Office furniture and equipment _” 

392.0 Transportation equipment 

393.0 Stores equipment 

394.0 Tools, shop, and garage equipment ___ 
395.0 Laboratory equipment 

396.0 Power operated equipment ___ 

397.0 __ Communication equipment 

398.0 Miscellaneous equipment 

Case No. 2012-00448 

(End of Test Year) 
Plant Acco tint Depreciation Annual 

Balance Rate Depreciation _I 

-_ - 

--I__ 

--_1_ 

- 
I 



Format 39 

OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

Case No. 2012-00448 

Data for DeDreciation Guideline Curve 

Test Year 
Ended 

Distribution Plant 
In Service 

RUS Bulletin 183-1 

Accumulated Provision 
For Depreciation 
Distribution Plant 

(b) 

Reserve 
Ratio 

(c)=(b)-(a) 

Ratio of Current 
Distribution Plant to 
Distribution Plant 
Ten Years Prior 

(d) 



Service List for Case 2012-00448

Honorable James M Crawford
Attorney At Law
Crawford & Baxter, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law
523 Highland Avenue
P. O. Box 353
Carrollton, KENTUCKY  41008

Jennifer B Hans
Assistant Attorney General's Office
1024 Capital Center Drive, Ste 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

Mark Stallons
President
Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
8205 Highway 127 North
P. O. Box 400
Owenton, KY  40359


