COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

NOTICE OF INTENT OF OWEN ELECTRIC) CASE NO. COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN INCREASE IN) 2012-00448 RETAIL RATES ON A HISTORICAL TEST YEAR)

COMMISSION STAFF'S AMENDMENT TO ITS FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

On October 17, 2012, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Commission Staff requested certain information from Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. which inadvertently omitted Format 37 of Item No. 36's request for depreciation expenses; and Format 39 of Item No. 38's request for plotting the depreciation guideline curves in accordance with RUS Bulletin 183-1. Format 37 and Format 39 are hereby attached, and included *nunc pro tunc*, in Commission Staff's First Request for Information.

Jeff Detouell

Public/Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

cc. Parties of Record

OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Case No. 2012-00448

Depreciation Expenses

Account Number	Item	(End of Test Year) Plant Account Balance	Depreciation Rate	Annual Depreciation
	<u>Transmission plant:</u>			
350.0	Land and land rights			
352.0	Structures and improvements			
353.0	Station equipment			
354.0	Towers and fixtures			
355.0	Poles and fixtures			
356.0	Overhead conductors and devices		**************************************	
357.0	Underground conduit			***************************************
358.0	Underground conductors and devices			
359.0	Roads and trails			
	Distribution plant:	And the second of the second o		
360.0	Land and land rights			
361.0	Structures and improvements			
362.0	Station equipment			- Add description and the second seco
363.0	Storage battery equipment			
364.0	Poles, towers, and fixtures		- A. A	
365.0	Overhead conductors and devices			
366.0	Underground conduit			
367.0	Underground conductors and devices			
368.0	Line transformers			
369.0	Services			
370.0	Meters		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
371.0	Installations on customer premises			
372.0	Leased property on customer premises			
373.0	Street lighting and signal systems			

OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Case No. 2012-00448

Depreciation Expenses

Account Number	Item	(End of Test Year) Plant Account Balance	Depreciation Rate	Annual Depreciation
	General plant:			
389.0	Land and land rights			
390.0	Structures and improvements			
391.0	Office furniture and equipment			
392.0	Transportation equipment			
393.0	Stores equipment	·		
394.0	Tools, shop, and garage equipment			
395.0	Laboratory equipment			
396.0	Power operated equipment			
397.0	Communication equipment			
398.0	Miscellaneous equipment			

OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Case No. 2012-00448

Data for Depreciation Guideline Curve RUS Bulletin 183-1

Test Year Ended	Distribution Plant In Service (a)	Accumulated Provision For Depreciation Distribution Plant (b)	Reserve Ratio (c)=(b)-(a)	Ratio of Current Distribution Plant to Distribution Plant Ten Years Prior (d)

Honorable James M Crawford Attorney At Law Crawford & Baxter, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law 523 Highland Avenue P. O. Box 353 Carrollton, KENTUCKY 41008

Jennifer B Hans Assistant Attorney General's Office 1024 Capital Center Drive, Ste 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Mark Stallons President Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 8205 Highway 127 North P. O. Box 400 Owenton, KY 40359